• �FReM Chapter 11 ‘Income and Expenditure’. The removal of Cost of Capital charging from the accounts
and is effective for periods commencing on or after 1 April 2010. The impact this will have on the UK
Commission will be to no longer calculate and declare the cost of capital charge. The Directors do not
believe this revision will have a significant impact on the UK Commission.

Other new standards will not be adopted as they will not have an expected material impact on the
financial statements of the UK Commission.

2. First Time Adoption of IFRS
Explanation of transition to IFRS
This is the first time that the UK Commission has presented its financial statements under IFRS. The
following disclosures are required in the year of transition in accordance with IFRS 1. The previous
annual report for the seventeen months ended 31 March 2009 was prepared under UK GAAP. As such
reconciliations from UK GAAP to IFRS for the Statement of Financial Position and Net Expenditure
Account to 31 March 2009 are provided below.

54/55
Notes to the

accounts

UK GAAP
(as previously

stated)
£

Effect of
change

to GAAP1

£

UK GAAP
(restated)

£

Effect of
change
to IFRS

£

IFRS

£

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 622,202 622,202 622,202

Intangible assets 34,096 34,096 34,096

Total non-current assets 656,298 656,298 656,298

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  683,813 683,813 683,813

Cash and cash equivalents  82,612 82,612 82,612

Total current assets  766,425 766,425 766,425

Total assets 1,422,723 1,422,723 1,422,723

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (11,128,262) 220,010  (10,908,252) (50,281) (10,958,533)

Other liabilities – corporation taxation  (31,421) (31,421) (31,421)

Total current liabilities (11,159,683) 220,010  (10,939,673) (50,281) (10,989,954)

Non-current assets less net
current liabilities

(9,736,960) 220,010 (9,516,950) (50,281) (9,567,231)

Non-current liabilities

Other payables: amounts falling due
after one year

   (436,288) 436,288 - - -

Total non-current liabilities   (436,288) 436,288 (9,516,950) (50,281) (9,567,231)

Assets less liabilities (10,173,248) 656,298  (9,516,950) (50,281) (9,567,231)

General reserves  (10,173,248) 656,2981  (9,516,950) (50,281)2 (9,567,231)

1 �The £656,298 relates to the change in accounting policy in respect of Capital Grant-In-Aid.

2 �The £50,281 relates to untaken leave as at 31 March 2009. Under IAS 19 Employee Benefits, cost of leave to which employees are entitled to, but have not
yet taken as at the end of the reporting period, should be accrued for. Previously under UK GAAP cost of such leave was not recognised as a liability on the
financial statements.

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2009

Notes to the
accounts

There are no changes to the figures reported in the Statement of Cash flows as a result of the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS so no reconciliation is shown
here.

1 �The £137,531 relates to the removal of the amortisation credit for deferred income following the change in accounting policy in respect of
Capital Grant-In-Aid.

2 �The £50,281 relates to untaken leave as at 31 March 2009. Under IAS 19 Employee Benefits, cost of leave to which employees are entitled to, but have not
yet taken as at the end of the reporting period, should be accrued for.  Previously under UK GAAP the cost of such leave was not recognised as a liability on
the financial statements.

3 �The £11,485 and £5,533 relates to a reduction in the notional cost of capital credit due to the above changes.

2. First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)
Reconciliation of the Net Expenditure Account for the period to 31 March 2009

UK GAAP
(as previously

stated)
£

Effect of
change

to GAAP1

£

UK GAAP
(restated)

£

Effect of
change
to IFRS

£

IFRS

£

Expenditure

SSC Funding Costs 74,532,662 74,532,662 74,532,662

Delivery Activity Costs 6,583,260 6,583,260 6,583,260

Organisation Costs – Pay 6,052,203 6,052,203 50,2812 6,102,484

Organisation Costs – Non Pay 2,719,659 2,719,659 2,719,659

Depreciation and amortisation - 137,5311 137,531 137,531

89,887,784 137,531 90,025,315 50,281 90,075,596

Income

Other grants and income 204,680 204,680 204,680

Net expenditure (89,683,104) (137,531) (89,820,635) (50,281) (89,870,916)

Interest received 112,218 112,218 112,218

Taxation (31,421) (31,421) (31,421)

Notional cost of capital 185,890 (11,485)3 174,405 (5,533)3 168,872

Net expenditure after interest,
taxation and cost of capital

(89,416,417) (149,016) (89,565,433) (55,814) (89,621,247)

56/57
Notes to the

accounts

3. Analysis of Net Expenditure by Segment
As a NDPB with no material funding apart from the Grant-in-aid provided by Sponsors, the focus for the
UK Commission is on working within the available Grant-in-Aid provided and extracting maximum value
for money from programmes undertaken. Hence the primary focus of the UK Commission’s Management
is on controlling expenditure within budget as opposed to emphasis on revenue streams.

The UK Commission’s expenditure is analysed, at the highest level of reporting, by segments whose
operating results are regularly reviewed by the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and the Senior Management